
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Communities, Environment and 
Highways Select Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  

Tuesday, 8 March 
2022 at 10.00 am 

Surrey County 
Council, Woodhatch 
Place, 11 Cockshot 
Hill, Reigate, Surrey, 
RH2 8EF 
 

Kunwar Khan, Scrutiny 
Officer 
Tel: 07988 522219 
 
kunwar.khan@surreycc.gov.uk 

Joanna Killian 
 

 
 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in another format, e.g. large 
print or braille, or another language please either call 020 8541 9122 or write to 
Democratic Services, Surrey County Council,Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, 
Surrey, RH2 8EF or email kunwar.khan@surreycc.gov.uk  
 
This meeting will be held in public. If you would like to attend and you have any special 
requirements, please email Kunwar Khan kunwar.khan@surreycc.gov.uk or call 07988 
522219. 

 

 
Elected Members 

Catherine Baart (Earlswood & Reigate South), Stephen Cooksey (Dorking South & the 
Holmwoods), Colin Cross (Horsleys), Paul Deach (Frimley Green and Mytchett) (Vice-

Chairman), John Furey (Addlestone), Jonathan Hulley (Foxhills, Thorpe & Virginia Water), Andy 
MacLeod (Farnham Central) (Vice-Chairman), Jan Mason (West Ewell), Cameron McIntosh 
(Oxted), John O'Reilly (Hersham) (Chairman), Lance Spencer (Goldsworth East & Horsell 

Village) and Keith Witham (Worplesdon) 
 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Select Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 

 Waste and recycling 

 Highways 
 Major infrastructure 

 Investment/Commercial Strategy (including Assets) 

 Economic Growth 

 Housing 

 Local Enterprise Partnerships 

 Countryside 

 Planning 
 Aviation and Sustainable Transport 

 Flood Prevention 

 Emergency Management 

 Community Engagement and Safety 

 Fire and Rescue 

 Trading Standards 
 

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy

 
 

mailto:kunwar.khan@surreycc.gov.uk


 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

To report a
[...]
g taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 
 

   
FIELD_TITLE 



 

 

MINUTES of the remote meeting of the COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT 
AND HIGHWAYS SELECT COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 16 September 

2021. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 15 December 2021. 
 
Elected Members: 

 
 * Jordan Beech 

* Jonathan Hulley 
* Cameron McIntosh 
* Colin Cross 
* Stephen Cooksey 
* Lance Spencer 
* Catherine Baart 
* John O'Reilly (Chairman) 
* Andy MacLeod (Vice-Chairman) 
  Keith Witham 
  Jan Mason 
* John Furey 
* Paul Deach (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mark Sugden 

  
14/21  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
(* = present at the meeting) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Janet Mason. 
 
Mark Sugden attended as a substitute for Keith Witham. 
 

15/21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 19 MARCH 2021  [Item 2] 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 
 

16/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
None received.  
 

17/21 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
Two public questions and a Member question, together with a petition, were 
received in advance of the meeting. The details, including responses are 
provided below: 
 
Public Question from Elizabeth Daly, Mole Valley District Councillor for 
Bookham South 

 
It is great news that Surrey Highways with the backing of the Leader of Surrey 
County 
[...]
mong residents are not raised about 
new average speed cameras. 
 

ii. In exploring alternative options before the use of cameras in 
“community concern” areas, these options  themselves do not become 
a reason (costs etc.) resulting in no decision is ever reached. 
 

iii. Members should be able to request, wherever appropriate, spot 
cameras for a community concern site using their respective divisional 
highways allocation and other sources without unnecessary 
constraints. 
 

iv. A roadmap of the process and prioritisation of requests – existing and 
new – be put in place and communicated accordingly to all relevant 
stakeholders. 

 
22/21 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 [Item 9] 

 
The Select Committee noted the Recommendation Tracker and the Forward  

Page 15



 

 

Work Programme. 
 

23/21 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING: 15 DECEMBER 2021  [Item 10] 

 
The Committee noted its next meeting would be held on 15 December 2021.  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1:30pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  Chairman 
 
 
 
 
. 

 

Page 16



 

 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
HIGHWAYS SELECT COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 15 December 2021. 

 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Select Committee at its next 
public meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 

 
 * Jordan Beech 

* Jonathan Hulley 
  Cameron McIntosh 
* Colin Cross 
  Stephen Cooksey 
* Lance Spencer 
* Catherine Baart 
* John O'Reilly (Chairman) 
* Andy MacLeod (Vice-Chairman) 
* Keith Witham 
* Jan Mason 
* John Furey 
* Paul Deach (Vice-Chairman) 
 
(* = present) 
 

  
24/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cameron McIntosh. 
Will Forster attended as a substitute for Stephen Cooksey. 
 

25/21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 16 SEPTEMBER 2021  [Item 2] 

 
The minutes of the Communities, Environment and Highways Select 
Committee held on 16 
[...]
his discipline;  
 

3. Supports the adoption of Option 4.  
 

31/21 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 8] 

 
The Select Committee noted the Recommendation Tracker and the Forward  
Work Programme. 
 

32/21 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING: 21 JANUARY 2022  [Item 9] 
 
The Committee noted its next meeting would be held on 21 January 2022.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1:01pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
         Chairman 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT 
AND HIGHWAYS SELECT COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 21 

January 2022 REMOTE MEETING. 
 

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its 
meeting on 8 March 2022 
 
Elected Members: 

  

* Jordan Beech 
* Jonathan Hulley 
* Cameron McIntosh 

* Colin Cross 
* Stephen Cooksey 

* Lance Spencer 
* Catherine Baart 
* John O'Reilly (Chairman) 

* Andy MacLeod (Vice-Chairman) 
 Keith Witham 

* Jan Mason 
* John Furey 
* Paul Deach (Vice-Chairman) 

  
(* = present at the meeting) 

 
 

 

 

1/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Victor Lewanski substituted for Keith Witham. 

 
2/22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 15 DECEMBER 2022  

[Item 2] 

 
The minutes of the Communities, Environment and Highways Select 

Committee held on 15 December were reviewed. The minutes will be 
formally agreed at the 8 March 2022 Committee Meeting. 
 

3/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 

None received.  
 

4/22 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 

 None received. 

 
 
 

 

Page 29



 

5/22 SURREY FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE REPORT ON HER 
MAJESTY'S INSPECTORATE OF FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES 

INSPECTION REPORT 2021/22  [Item 5] 

 
Witnesses: 

Kevin Deanus, Cabinet Member for Community Protection 

 

Dan Quin, Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Bernadette Beckett, Chief of Staff 

 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman acknowledged
[...]
xt meeting would be held on 8 March 2022.  

 
 

 
Meeting ended at: 1.07pm 
_______________________________________________________

                                                                Chairman 

Page 42



Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
HIGHWAYS SELECT COMMITTEE held at 9.00am on 7 February 2022 

(REMOTE MEETING) 
 

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting 
on 8 March 2022 
 
Elected Members: 

  

* Jordan Beech 
* Jonathan Hulley 
* Cameron McIntosh 

* Colin Cross 
* Stephen Cooksey 

* Lance Spencer 
* Catherine Baart 
* John O'Reilly (Chairman) 

* Andy MacLeod (Vice-Chairman) 
* Keith Witham 

* Jan Mason 
* John Furey 
* Paul Deach (Vice-Chairman) 

  
(* = present at the meeting) 

 
 

 

 

10/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
None received.  

 
11/22 LOCAL AND JOINT COMMITTEE (LC/JC) HIGHWAY FUNCTION  

[Item 1] 

 
Witnesses: 

Matt Furniss, Cabinet Member for Transport & Infrastructure 

Mark Nuti, Cabinet Member for Communities 

Marie Snelling, Executive Director - Customer & Communities 

Katie Stewart, Executive Director for Environment, Transport & 

Infrastructure 

James Painter, Community Partnership Manager 

James Glover, Community, Partnerships & Engagement 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. An Officer introduced a presentation covering the new proposal 

that sought Cabinet approval to change the way in which the 

executive highway functions currently considered by Local/Joint 

Committees were undertaken. Current and transitional 

Page 43



Page 2 of 8 

arrangements in addition to funding and allocation summaries 

for 2022/2023 and 2023/24 were summarised to clarify queries 

raised by Members previously.  

2. The Chairman noted the Community Network Approach (CNA) 

had not yet been developed but was mentioned several times in 

the report and suggested that the CNA be disregarded at this 

stage and r
[...]
erless to assist residents. The Cabinet Member for 

Transport and Infrastructure reiterated that if the public wanted 

to submit petitions on highways matters, they would still go 

through the County Council's existing petition scheme. The 

petition would not be heard at the local and joint committee but 

be directed to the relevant areas. The Chairman pressed, 

notwithstanding the powers of the joint committees over 

highways, would a resident be able to present a petition to a 

local or joint committee on a highways matter. The Cabinet 

Member for Transport and Infrastructure confirmed they would 

not and that the proposal offered other forums for that petition to 

be heard by the divisional councillor upwards. 

 

25. Moving towards conclusion, the Chairman noted that there were 

differing opinions on the proposed recommendations in the draft 

Cabinet report and proposed a vote to agree the Select 

Committee’s own recommendations.   

 
26. The Chairman, in moving towards the Select Committee’s 

recommendations asked Members to vote whether they 

supported or opposed the recommendations contained in the 

draft Cabinet report. Six Members voted for the recommendation 

in the draft Cabinet report and four Members voted against, with 

one abstention. Paul Deach, John Furey, Jonathon Hulley, 

Cameron McIntosh, John O’Reilly, Keith Witham voted for 

whereas Stephen Cooksey, Colin Cross, Andy Macleod and 

Lance Spencer voted against. Catherine Baart abstained.  

27. The Chairman proposed a further vote to determine whether to 

include an additional recommendation point suggested by a 

Member regarding the distribution of Integrated Transport 

Scheme (ITS) funds. This recommendation was carried with six 

votes to two and three abstentions. Catherine Baart, Paul 

Deach, Jonathon Hulley, Cameron McIntosh, John O’Reilly and 

Keith Witham voted to include the recommendation. Stephen 

Cooksey and Lance Spencer voted against. Colin Cross, John 


Minutes of the meeting


 

140 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
HIGHWAYS SELECT COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 8 March 2022 at 

Surrey County Council, Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, 
RH2 8. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Tuesday, 14 June 2022. 
 
Elected Members: 

 
 * Catherine Baart 

* Stephen Cooksey 
* Colin Cross 
  Paul Deach (Vice-Chairman) 
* John Furey 
  Jonathan Hulley 
  Andy MacLeod (Vice-Chairman) 
* Jan Mason 
* Cameron McIntosh 
* John O'Reilly (Chairman) 
* Lance Spencer 
* Keith Witham 
 

Substitute Members: 
 

            Helyn Clack 
           Robert Hughes 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12:42pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


